CNUSD logo
  • Search
Expand
COVID-19 Update: March 7, 2020

MARCH 7, 2020 COVID-19 UPDATE 

Dear CNUSD Staff and Families,

As the 2019 novel coronavirus (COVID-19) concerns continue to increase in California, we want to provide families and staff with new information when appropriate. We received some information this morning regarding Murrieta Valley High School (MVHS) located within the Murrieta Valley Unified School District. Murrieta Valley High School will be closed Monday as one of their employees is being tested for the Coronavirus disease, which is still NOT a confirmed case and strictly testing. More information regarding this news can be found here.

While risk remains low, this news has prompted the Corona-Norco Unified School District and Santiago High School to make an assessment of any potential contact our students or staff have made with Murrieta High School personnel or students. As such, it was determined that the Santiago High School boys volleyball teams played at MVHS yesterday. While the probability of the Santiago High School volleyball players having been exposed is extremely slim, out of an abundance of caution and safety of our student athletes, we have cancelled today’s tournament where our Junior Varsity team would have been participating.

We are in direct contact with Murrieta Valley High School and the Riverside County Public Health Department, and at this time there is no further risk to other schools or students. There is no need to panic, as this is purely precautionary. We will continue to communicate with you as we learn more.

Our top priority is the health and safety of our students and staff, and we take this responsibility seriously. As a school community, there are some things that we all can do. It is still flu season and we are following the best disease-prevention practices in schools. You should also follow best practices at home, such as: 

  • Frequently washing your hands with soap and water

  • Keeping surfaces clean

  • Sneezing or coughing into a tissue or your elbow

  • Most importantly, keeping your child home when they are sick with flu-like symptoms, including a fever of 100-degrees Fahrenheit or 38-degrees Celsius or higher, shortness of breath, and coughing

  • Call your school if your child is staying home sick.

If you have specific questions regarding novel coronavirus, please visit www.rivcoph.org/coronavirus or call 2-1-1. You can also call the CDC hotline at 1-800-CDC-INFO. For more information regarding COVID-19 and its impact on CNUSD schools, please visit: www.cnusd.k12.ca.us

Thank you for your support! 
Corona-Norco Unified School District

7 de Marzo, 2020 - Actualización de Coronavirus

Estimado personal y familias del CNUSD:

A medida que las preocupaciones sobre el nuevo coronavirus de 2019 (COVID-19) continúan aumentando en California, queremos brindarles a las familias y al personal nueva información cuando sea apropiado. Recibimos alguna información esta mañana sobre Murrieta Valley High School (MVHS) ubicada dentro del Distrito Escolar Unificado Murrieta Valley. Murrieta Valley High School estará cerrada el lunes ya que uno de sus empleados está siendo examinado para detectar la enfermedad de Coronavirus, que todavía NO es un caso confirmado y está estrictamente sometido a pruebas. Se puede encontrar más información sobre esta noticia. aquí .

Mientras el riesgo sigue siendo bajo, esta noticia ha llevado al Distrito Escolar Unificado Corona-Norco y a la Escuela Santiago High a evaluar cualquier posible contacto que nuestros estudiantes o el personal hayan hecho con el personal o los estudiantes de la Escuela Murrieta Valley High. Como tal, se determinó que los equipos de voleibol masculino de la escuela secundaria de Santiago jugaron ayer en MVHS. Si bien la probabilidad de que los jugadores de voleibol de la escuela secundaria de Santiago hayan estado expuestos es extremadamente pequeña, debido a la abundancia de precaución y seguridad de nuestros estudiantes atletas, hemos cancelado el torneo de hoy en el que nuestro equipo Junior Varsity habría estado participando.

Estamos en contacto directo con Murrieta Valley High School y el Departamento de Salud Pública del Condado de Riverside, y en este momento no hay más riesgos para otras escuelas o estudiantes. No hay necesidad de entrar en pánico, ya que esto es simplemente preventivo. Seguiremos comunicándonos con usted a medida que aprendamos más.

Nuestra principal prioridad es la salud y seguridad de nuestros estudiantes y personal, y tomamos esta responsabilidad muy serio. Como comunidad escolar, hay algunas cosas que todos podemos hacer. Todavía es temporada de gripe y estamos siguiendo las mejores prácticas de prevención de enfermedades en las escuelas. También debe seguir las mejores prácticas en el hogar, como:

  • Lavarse las manos con frecuencia con agua y jabón.
  • Mantener las superficies limpias.
  • Estornudando o tosiendo en un pañuelo desechable o en el codo
  • Lo que es más importante, mantener a su hijo en casa cuando esté enfermo con síntomas similares a la gripe, incluida una fiebre de 100 grados Fahrenheit o 38 grados Celsius o más, falta de aliento y tos
  • Llame a su escuela si su hijo se queda en casa enfermo.

Si tiene preguntas específicas sobre el nuevo coronavirus, visite www.rivcoph.org/coronavirus o llame al 2-1-1. También puede llamar a la línea directa de los CDC al 1-800-CDC-INFO. Para obtener más información sobre COVID-19 y su impacto en las escuelas del CNUSD, visite: www.cnusd.k12.ca.us  

¡Gracias por su apoyo!

Website by SchoolMessenger Presence. © 2020 Intrado Corporation. All rights reserved.Terms of UsePrivacy Statement